Operation
Manual
PC-3100/3100RS
Microprocessor
pH/ORP
Controller
 ii
Brief Instruction               1

password any more. You
can reset the security code
by pressing Model key by
double pressing.)
Modify the code
If you input the
wrong code, the
CODE will shine 4
times and then the
interface will back
for another input.
Back to Calibration Mode
 31
8.2 Entry of calibration mode
8.2.1 Pressing            simultaneously allows entering calibration mode,
and pressing at any time allows backing to the measurement mode.
8.2.2 In entering the calibration mode, the display
shows the previous calibration OS (null-point potential)
value. Pressing     allow entering the next page.
8.2.3 The display shows the previous calibration
SLP (Slope) value. Pressing     allow entering the
calibration menu.
8.2.4 Use     or     to select CA1, Ct1 or Cn1,
and press      for confirmation. The preset is Ct1
Buffer calibration.
Note:
1. Ct1:  Refer to TECH. Buffer: pH2.00, pH4.01, pH7.00, pH10.00, and
pH12.00 (pH2.00 and pH12.00 are for PC-3100RS only.)
2. Cn1:  Refer to NIST. Buffer: pH1.68, pH4.01, pH6.86, pH9.18, and
pH12.46 (pH1.68 and pH12.46 are for PC-3100RS only.)
3. CA1: Refer to Asymmetry Buffer, for dual-point or three-point
calibration only.
4. Ct1 and Cn1 of PC-3100RS can apply three-point calibration, but must
in sequence from high to low, or from low to high.
＋
 32
8.3 Asymmetry Buffer calibration
8.3.1 Single-point calibration:
In single-point calibration, it is only necessary to
calibrate OS value and the unmodified SLP value. The
instrument will apply the factory defaults or the SLP
value of last calibration.
1. When entering CA1 calibration mode, clean the
electrode with distill water before putting it in the buffer
solution. Press     to start the calibration. Then display
will show the mV value of the buffer and   begin to
twinkle. After showing a similar number of pH value to
the buffer solution, push     or      to set the digit
until it is equal to the buffer’s standard. Then, push
to ensure it.
2. When the display shows “CA2”, push      and the
display will show OS value. Push     to back to the
measurement mode.
8.3.2 Dual-point Calibration
1. When entering CA1 calibration mode, clean the
electrode with distill water before putting it in the buffer
solution. Press     to start the calibration. Then display
will show the mV value of the buffer and   begin to
twinkle. After showing a similar number of pH value to the
buffer solution, push     or      to set the digit until it
is equal to the buffer’s standard. Then, push     to ensure
it.
 33
2.  When entering CA2 calibration mode, clean the
electrode with distill water before putting it in the buffer
solution. Press     to start the calibration. Then display
will show the mV value of the buffer and   begin to
twinkle. After showing a similar number of pH value to the
buffer solution, push     or      to set the digit until it is
equal to the buffer’s standard. Then, push     to ensure it.
3. When being calibrated successfully, it will show “CAL
PASS”. If the calibration is unsuccessful, it will show
“CAL Err”. (See chapter 10 for Error messages and